SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

2009 BIENNIAL COST ALLOCATION PROCEEDING (A.08-02-001)

(3rd DATA REQUEST FROM SHELL ENERGY NORTH]

______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 1:

1.
Reference:  Bisi  Rebuttal Testimony at p. 6-7 (OFOs/line pack):  Please respond to the following questions:

a.
What are the minimum and maximum safe operating pressures of SoCalGas/SDG&E’s gas transmission system?

b.
What is the level of pipeline line pack at the minimum safe operating pressure of the system?

c.
What is the level of pipeline line pack at the maximum safe operating pressure of the system?

d.
What is the range of ambient air temperatures affecting the SoCalGas/SDG&E pipeline system, and how does the change in ambient air temperature affect the minimum and maximum safe operating pressure and the level of line pack?

e.
What is the maximum volume of the pipeline system?

RESPONSE 1:

a. Minimum and maximum operating pressure is a characteristic of each pipeline in the SoCalGas/SDG&E gas transmission system.  The minimum operating pressure is as low as 100 psig on some pipelines, and as high as 1032 psig on others.  However, there is no specific pipeline or transmission subsystem that operates between 100 and 1032 psig, and this range does not represent the minimum and maximum operating pressure range for the SoCalGas/SDG&E transmission system as a whole.


b. SoCalGas/SDG&E interprets this question as seeking the minimum operating level of system linepack.  This minimum level of linepack is approximately 2400 MMcf.


c. SoCalGas/SDG&E interprets this question as seeking the maximum operating level of system linepack.  This maximum level of linepack is approximately 2800 MMcf.

d. Temperature data for the SoCalGas/SDG&E service territory is located at http://www.socalgas.com/business/weather/.  Temperature is one of the factors that impacts system demand, which in turn can impact the level of linepack and the system operating pressures.


e. Please refer to Response 1c.
QUESTION 2:

Reference:  Bisi Rebuttal Testimony at pp. 1-4 (OFOs/demand forecast):  Please respond to the following questions:

a.
In the demand forecast used for the OFO calculation, does the Gas Control Department use a temperature forecast (e.g., a composite (or average) system temperature) in developing the forecast?  If the answer to this question is “yes,” does the Gas Control Department make this temperature forecast information available on its ENVOY website?

b.
Does the Gas Control Department make available the following information (on a forecast or actual basis) on the ENVOY website (or anywhere else):


i.
Daily pipeline inventory;


ii.
Operating pipeline inventory range (high/low);


iii.
Daily change in pipeline inventory;


iv.
Historical average system composite temperature for the day;


v.
Aggregate change in customer imbalances;


vi.
Pipeline balancing injection and withdrawal; 


vii.
Daily pipeline balancing storage inventory; and


viii.
Demand forecast by customer segment.

If the answer to any of these items is “no,” please explain why the Gas Control Department does not make the information available.

c.
Please provide the model that is used by the Gas Control Department to develop its demand forecast for the OFO calculation.

RESPONSE 2:

a. Yes.  While the temperature forecast information is not available on Envoy, temperature data for the SoCalGas/SDG&E service territory is located at http://www.socalgas.com/business/weather/, and the temperatures published there use the same source as the Gas Control department in developing the system demand forecast.

i. No.  This measure is not relevant to the scheduling process or customer balancing obligations.

ii. Please refer to Response 2.b.i.


iii. Please refer to Response 2.b.i.


iv. No.  Temperature data for the SoCalGas/SDG&E service territory is available at http://www.socalgas.com/business/weather/.


v. Please refer to Response 2.b.i.


vi. Please refer to Response 2.b.i.


vii. Please refer to Response 2.b.i.


viii. No.  SoCalGas and SDG&E consider this information to be confidential.


b. There is no such model to provide.  The Gas Control department uses temperature and weather forecasts, historical data, both public and private market data, and operating experience with the SoCalGas/SDG&E gas transmission system to determine the system demand forecast.
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